

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE

Art. 33.136; Natural Resources Code

Callenge Boord No. 3

File Date Fab. 3, 2012 by DDH

370461

FIELD NOTES

Coastal boundary survey performed on the line of mean high water along a partion of the Alexander Wright Survey, A—204, and the Sabine River in Orange County, Texas

All bearings, distances, and coordinates are grid and are referenced to the Texas Plane Coordinate System, Central Zone, NAD 83, U. S. survey feet. Monument LUB0520D, DL4467 has been utilized. The mapping angle is +3°24°14° and the combined scale factor is 1.000010420.

Beginning at a point on the shareline that has a State Plane Coordinate Value of N:10057532.54 and E:4384619.88 U. S. survey feet. THENCE with the line of mean high water the following bearings and distances:

LINE	BEARING	DISTANCE		
L19	S 50'42'38" E	30.79' 11.08 v.		
L20	S 38'20'31" E	27.98' 10.07 v.		
L21	S 2413'16" E	29.95' 10.78 v.		
122	S 51'42'37" E	21.49' 7.74 v.		
L23	S 19'05'41" E	24.55' 8.84 v.		
L24	S 15'30'48" E	47.03' 16.93 v.		
L25	S 87'50'05" E	29.83' 10.74 v.		
L26	S 84'03'50" E	42.31' 15.23 v.		
L27	S 0815'51" E	43.67 15.72 v.		
128	S 0314'38" E	43.81' 15.77 v.		
129	S 50'32'33" W	20.51' 7.38 v.		
L30	S 78'51'10" W	52.11' 18.76 v.		
L31	S 05'52'17" E	33.32' 12.00 v.		
L32	S 08'43'09" W	29.80' 10.73 v.		
L33	S 07"29"01" E	71.37° 25.69 v.		

Under the direction of Nedra J. Foster Field Personnel: Becky Schooler Chris Flowers Cormelio Anaya

to the end point of this project area.

NOTE: There are no evident areas of fill or retaining walls in the project area.

NOTICE: This survey was performed in accordance with Section 33.136, Natural Resources Code, for the purpose of evidencing the location of the shoreline in the area depicted in this survey as that shoreline existed before commencement of erosion response activity, as required by Chapter 33, Natural Resources Code. The line depicted by Chapter 33, Natural Resources Code. The line de on this survey fixes the shoreline for the purpose of locating a shoreline boundary, subject to movement landward as provided by Section 33.136, Natural Resources Code.

N: 10059760.77 E: 4385188.71 Find. Con Mon with br disc 'US Novy M12'

N: 10057532.54 E: 4384619.88 H: 1.38 From this point LU80520D bears

S47'58'25"W 11.92 miles

Fararsin

40

B ·D?

Sabine

River

F

F

Site Location A

L25

5

32

53

#365883 DROCT Signal

International

L26

5

SCALE: 1" = 100" 1" = 36 varas

This survey performed in connection with Texas General Land Office Lease No. LC20040026

Coastal Boundary Survey of a Portion of Sabine River in Orange County, Texas

I, Nedra J. Foster, do hereby certify that the line of mean high water 1, Neard J. Foeter, do hereby certify that the line of mean high water (1.35' NAVD88) shown hereon was correctly surveyed by me on the ground and according to law on June 13, 2011. (In accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code Sec. 21.042 and in accordance with methodology for the project approved by the surveying Division of the GLO). Points on the Sabine River are on the line of mean high water and lines connecting are meander lines. Given under my hand and seal this 15th day of June 2014. 2011.

Nedra J. Foster Licensed State Land Surveyor







N: 10057133.02 E: 4384732.71 H: 1.38

> Shine & As ociates, Inc. P.O. Box 305 Silabee, Texas 77656 409-385-9383

> > Page 2 of 3

FIELD NOTES

Caastal boundary survey performed on the line of mean high water along a portion of the Alexander Wright Survey, A-204, and the Sabine River in Orange County, Texas.

All bearings, distances, and coordinates are grid and are referenced to the Texas Plane Coordinate System, Central Zone, NAD 83, U. S. survey feet. Monument LUBOS20D, DL4487 hes been utilized. The mapping angle is +3"24"14" and the combined scale factor is 1.000010420.

Beginning at a point on the shoreline that has a State Piene Coordinate Value of N: 10059631.87 and E: 4385385.44 U. S. survey fest. THENCE with the line of mean high water the following bearings and distances:

LINE	BEARING		DIS	TANCE	1
LI	S 13'20'31"	E	10.78	3.88 vorce	-
12	S 18'40'47"	w	19.25'	6.93 vorce	
13	5 04'42'21"	W	18.27	5.86 varae	
L4	S 2015'24"	E	4.71	1.70 vorce	
LS	s 72'06'52"	E	4.12'	1.48 varae	
18	S 2712'33"	E	60.67	21.84 varas	
17	\$ 26'47'20"	E	40.08	14.43 varas	
LB	S 20'44'07"	E	55.25'	19.89 varas	ц
LS	S 15'56'33"	E	34.18	12.30 varas	2
L10	S 24'00'38"	E	91.75'	33.03 vorce	ŭ
L11	S 24'26'20"	E	107.06'	38.54 vorce	LAND OFFIC
L12	S 23'23'45"	E	100.51'	36.18 vorce	9
L13	S 18'40'27"	E	34.90'	12.56 vorce	1
L14	S 1315'12"	E	8.47	3.05 vorce	-
L15	S 25'21'51"	E	17.06'	6.14 varas	R
L16 :	S 06'57'36"	W	19.80'	7.13 vorce	a
L17	S 26'37'33"	E	8.03	2.89 voras	ž
	s 52"04"03" e end point		43.06' this proje	15.50 varas let area.	GENERAL
Field Becky Chris	the directi Personnel: Schooler Flowers ello Anaya	on	of Nedro	J. Foster	TEXAS

NOTE: There are no evident areas of fill. Existing builchead le indicated.

NOTICE: This survey was performed in accordance with Section 33.136, Natural Resources Cade, for the purpose of evidencing the location of the shoreline in the area depicted in this survey as that shoreline existed before commencement of erceion response activity, as required by Chapter 33, Natural Resources Code. The line depicted on this survey fixes the shoreline for the purpose of locating a shoreline boundary, subject to movement landward as provided by Section 33.136, Natural Resources Code.



This survey performed in connection with Texas General Land Office Lease No. LC20040025

Code

33.136, Natural Resources

7

2

A

6

3.2012

Date E

C in

1

Bert NO.

2

Orang

8



....

72269





GENERAL LAND OFFICE IERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER

Surveying Division Coastal Boundary Survey Approval

Project: Signal International Texas, L.P.

Project No: LC20040026 (GLO)

Project Manager: Jeffrey Davis

Surveyor: Nedra Foster, Licensed State Land Surveyor

Description: Being a Coastal Boundary Survey, conducted by Nedra Foster, Licensed State Land Surveyor and dated June 13, 2011. The survey map delineates two segments of the line of Mean High Water along the right bank of the Sabine River at 91 West Front Street, Orange, Texas, same lines being portions of the east and west boundary lines of the Alexander Wright Survey, Abstract 204.

A Coastal Boundary Survey for the above-referenced project has been reviewed and accepted; upon completion of public notice requirements, the survey will be filed in the Texas General Land Office, Archives and Records, in accordance with provisions of the *Texas Natural Resources Code*, Chapter 33.136.

Approved: Signed:

Survey Division

Approval Filed as:

Tex.Nat.Res.Code Article 33.136, Orange County, Sketch No. 3

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE Art. 33.136, Natural Resources Code

Co. Orange , Report No. 3 File Date Feb. 3, 2012 by D

Stephen F. Austin Building • 1700 North Congress Avenue • Austin, Texas 78701-1495 Post Office Box 12873 • Austin, Texas 78711-2873 512-463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO

www.glo.state.tx.us

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE Art. 33.136, Natural Resources Code Co. Orange, ____ No. ____ File Date 7-5-2012 by D. J. H

.5 mile west of the intersection of Boudreaux Road and Steubner-Airline Road in Tomball in Harris County, Texas 77375.

TEXAS PARKS AND WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT has applied for a renewal of TPDES Permit No. WQ0014267001 which authorizes the discharge of treated domestic wastewater at a daily average flow not to exceed 40,000 gallons per day. The facility is located at 245 Park Road 2, approximately 2,000 feet north of the intersection of State Highways 134 and 2198 in Harrison County, Texas 75661.

LAZY NINE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO 1A AND WS-COS DEVELOPMENT LLC has applied for a renewal of TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014629001, which authorizes the disposal of treated domestic wastewater at a daily average flow not to exceed 490,000 gallons per day via surface irrigation of 199.5 acres of non-public access land. This permit will not authorize a discharge of pollutants into waters in the State. The wastewater treatment facility and disposal site will be located approximately 6.2 miles west of the Village of Bee Cave near State Highway 71 in Travis County, Texas 78669.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO 113 has applied for a renewal of TPDES Permit No. WQ0014814001, which authorizes the discharge of treated domestic wastewater at a daily average flow not to exceed 945,000 gallons per day. The facility is located at 700 Woodforest Parkway, Montgomery in Montgomery County, Texas 77316.

If you need more information about these permit applications or the permitting process, please call the TCEQ, Toll Free, at (800) 687-4040. General information about the TCEQ can be found at our website at www.TCEQ.state.tx.us. Si desea información en español, puede llamar al (800) 687-4040.

TRD-201103442 Bridget Bohac Chief Clerk Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Filed: August 24, 2011

General Land Office

Notice of Approval of Coastal Boundary Survey

Pursuant to §33.136 of the Texas Natural Resources Code, notice is hereby given that Jerry Patterson, Commissioner of the General Land Office, approved a coastal boundary survey, submitted by Nedra Foster, Licensed State Land Surveyor, conducted June 13, 2011, locating the following shoreline boundary:

Survey in Orange County a portion of the Texas Gulf Coast shoreline delineating two segments of the line of Mean High Water along the right bank of the Sabine River at 91 West Front Street, Orange, Texas, same lines being portions of the east and west boundary lines of the Alexander Wright Survey, Abstract 204.

The line depicted on the survey fixes the shoreline for purposes of locating a shoreline boundary, subject to movement landward of that line. This survey is intended to provide pre-project baseline information related to an erosion response activity on coastal public lands. An owner of uplands adjoining the project area is entitled to continue to exercise littoral rights possessed prior to the commencement of the crosion response activity, but may not claim any additional land as a result of accretion, reliction, or avulsion resulting from the erosion response activity.

For a copy of this survey or more information on this matter, contact Bill O'Hara, Director of the Survey Division, Texas General Land Office, by phone at (512) 463-5212, email bill.o'hara@glo.texas.gov or fax (512) 463-5223.

TRD-201103409 Larry L. Laine Chief Clerk, Deputy Land Commissioner General Land Office Filed: August 23, 2011

۵

Texas Health and Human Services Commission

Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed Medicaid Payment Rates

Hearing. The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) will conduct a public hearing on September 16, 2011, at 9:00 a.m. to receive public comment on the proposed interim per diem Medicaid reimbursement rates for small and large, state-operated Intermediate Care Facilities for Persons with Mental Retardation (ICF/MR) operated by the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services (DADS).

The hearing will be held in compliance with Human Resources Code §32.0282 and Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Title 1, §355.105(g), which require public notice and hearings on proposed Medicaid reimbursements before such rates are approved by HHSC. The public hearing will be held in the Lone Star Conference Room of the Health and Human Services Commission, Braker Center, Building H, located at 11209 Metric Boulevard, Austin, Texas. Entry is through Security at the main entrance of the building, which faces Metric Boulevard. Persons requiring Americans with Disability Act (ADA) accommodation or auxiliary aids or services should contact Esther Brown by calling (512) 491-1445 at least 72 hours prior to the hearing so appropriate arrangements can be made.

Proposal. As the single state agency for the state Medicaid program, IHISC proposes the following interim reimbursement rates for small and large state-operated ICF/MRs operated by DADS. The proposed rates will be effective September 1, 2011, and were determined in accordance with the rate setting methodology listed below under "Methodology and Justification."

Small State-Operated ICF/MR Facilities

Proposed interim daily rate: \$595.20

Large State-Operated ICF/MR Facilities - Medicaid Only clients

Proposed interim daily rate: \$582.57

Large State-Operated ICF/MR Facilities - Dual-cligible Medicaid/Medicare clients

Proposed interim daily rate: \$562.13

HHSC is proposing these interim rates so that adequate funds will be available to serve clients in these facilities. The proposed interim rates account for actual and projected increases in costs to operate these facilities.

Methodology and Justification. The proposed rates were determined in accordance with the rate setting methodologies codified at 1 TAC Chapter 355, Subchapter D, §355.456(c), relating to Reimbursement Methodology.

Briefing Package. A briefing package describing the proposed payment rates will be available at http://www.hhsc.state.tx.us/rad/ratepackets.shtml on September 2, 2011. Interested parties may obtain a copy of the briefing package prior to the hearing by contacting Esther Brown by telephone at (512) 491-1445; by fax at (512) 491-1998; or by e-mail at Esther.Brown@hhsc.state.tx.us. The briefing package also will be available at the public hearing.

IN ADDITION September 2, 2011 36 TexReg 5731







TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE

Code



TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE Art. 33,136, Natural Resources Code Co. Orange, No. 3 File Date 7-5-2012 by D.J. H.

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

COUNTY OF ORANGE SS:

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared CONCICE FORMER, known to me, who, being by me duly swom, on his oath deposes and says he is the <u>OCCEUNTANGLET</u> of the Orange Leader Publishing Co., publishers of The Orange Leader, a daily newspaper published in said county of Orange; that a copy of the attached notice was published in the English language, such publication being the following regular edition and on the following dates:

Date _	Sciptenter 8	. 20 []
Date _	Septomber 15	
Date _	•	., 20
Date _		. 20
Date_	<i>C</i> .	_, 20
	Ciandice Stal Authorized Represent	ative
	The Orange Leader Publis	hing Co.
Sworn to and subscribed b	the second	day of
September.	A.D., 20 <u>L</u> . Connue D. <u>L</u> . Notary Public, Orange, Go., T	ente
My commission expires	CONNIE D. YTUART Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS My Conm. Exp. 02/22/20 Publication	E